

No. 23-5572

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JOSEPH W. FISCHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CHRISTOPHER WARNAGIRIS,  
CHRISTOPHER CARNELL, AND ROBERT  
NORWOOD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARINA MEDVIN  
MEDVIN LAW PLC  
916 Prince Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(888) 886-4127  
contact@medvinlaw.com

THEODORE M. COOPERSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
CLOUTHIER COOPERSTEIN PLLC  
1020 Highland Colony Parkway  
Suite 803  
Ridgeland, MS 39157  
(601) 397-2471  
ted@msappellatelawyers.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Government’s interpretation of the statute violates Due Process and the Rule of Lenity.....	5
A. The Rule of Lenity furthers dual Constitutional values.....	5
1. Due Process and fair notice.....	5
2. Separation of Powers.....	9
B. The Government’s expanded definition of § 1512(c)(2) exceeds Constitutional limits.....	12
1. No fair warning preceded the broad expansion of the scope of this law....	12
2. The prosecution’s stretch of § 1512(c)(2) to engulf all manner of conduct transgresses the separation of powers.....	13
II. The Court should reverse the D.C. Circuit judgment.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The D.C. Circuit’s ruling invites profligate abuse of the statute .....	15
B. The three divergent opinions below do not reconcile, and they provide no clear guidance for application of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	17
1. The D.C. Circuit opinions make everything and nothing culpable conduct .....	19
2. <i>Mens Rea</i> eludes definition in the panel opinions.....	22
3. Section 1512(c) has become unmoored and ill-defined .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	13, 16
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	5
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	26
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	6, 12
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	10
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023), cert. granted, ___ U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 374 (Nov. 3, 2023) .....	10
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000) .....	8
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	5
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	8
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023) ....	5, 11, 14
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	18
<i>Harrison v. Vose</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 372 (1850) .....	6
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)....	6, 11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	6
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991).....	7
<i>Liporata v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) ....	15, 16
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018) .....	13, 14
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	14
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 482 U.S. 423 (1987) .....	7
<i>Morisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	16
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	11
<i>Percoco v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 319 (2023) .....	6
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 530 (2013) .....	8
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968) .....	18
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	14, 15
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) .....	7
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 55 U.S. 593 (1995) .....	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	7
<i>United States v. Cardiff</i> , 344 U.S. 174 (1952) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	8, 14
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	2, 19
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917) .....	6
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 589 F. Supp. 3d 60 (D.D.C. 2022), <i>rev'd sub nom. United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	19-25
<i>United States v. Open Boat</i> , 27 F. Cas. 364 (C.C.D. Me. 1829).....	11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 28 F. Cas. 699 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1830) .....	9
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1870) .....	9, 10
<i>Western Fuels – Utah, Inc. v. Federal Mine Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 870 F.2d 711 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	26
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)....	5, 10, 25
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	9
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 111 .....	2, 15
18 U.S.C. § 111(a).....	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 1512 .....	3, 16, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c) .....	2, 3, 22, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....	3, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(2).....	1-4, 7, 8, 12-17, 19-26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
WM. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765) .....	12, 18
Brief for Christopher Warnagiris et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Lang v. United States</i> (No. 23-32) and <i>Miller v. United States</i> (No. 23-94) (U.S. Aug. 30, 2023) .....	16
THE FEDERALIST No. 51 (James Madison) .....	9
THE FEDERALIST No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	12
THE FEDERALIST No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	5
OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES, JR., THE COMMON LAW (1881).....	10
W. LAFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (2003).....	18
<i>Multiplicity</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	26
Press Release, United States Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia, Three Years Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol (Jan. 6, 2024).....	17



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JOSEPH STORY, A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1840) .....	11
United States Sentencing Commission, GUIDE- LINES MANUAL (Nov. 2021).....	7, 8
